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MahaRERA on its own Motion

Jyoti DeePak Pujari

SUO MOTU ADVERTISEMENT /
NAGPUR/ cAsE NO. 31 OF 2023

.... Complainant

Versus

. .. ResPondent/ Promoter

BEFORE THE MAHARASHTRA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY

AUTHORITY, NAGPUR

suoMoTUADVERTISEMENTcAsENo.3loF2023

CA Mayur Agrawal and Mrs' JYoti

promoter.

MahaRERA Project Registration No. - P511OOO5O89t

Coram: Shri.SaniaY Bhi manwar, DY.SecretarY, Maha RERA

Pujari appeared for the respondent/

+

ORDER

21't December 2023

(Through Video Conferencing)

1. The Maharashtra Real Estate Regulatory Authority has delegated certain

powers on me dated 26/04/2023 under section -81 of the Real Estate

(R&D)Act 2016(hereinafter called as " Act 2016")'The said powers' inter alia'

contains imposing of penalty undcr section-59 of the Act-2016 for

contravention of section -3 of the Act,2016 by the promoter and to impose

penalty under section-61 of the Act,2016 for contravention of section-11(2)

of the Act,2016 by the promoter. In Exercise of the powers delegated to me

under section B1 of thc Act,2016, notices were served to the parties' heard

the parties and thereafter matter is disposed of'

The MahaRERA authoritY has issued

46/2023 read with MahaRERA order
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the directions by MahaRERA order No

No. 46A12023 wherein with effect from
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01'08'2023, promoter sha, prominenty dispray the QR code on each andevery real estate pro.lect promotion / advertisement published in themediums' in the manner and at the place .as more specifically mentioned inMahaRERA order No.46/2023 dated 29.05.2023, fairure to which a penarty
under section 63 0f the Act, 2076 sha, be imposed upon promoters for eachsuch violation.

The MahaRERA authority had issued a show cause notice dated 20/7L/2023to the promoter above named for pubrishing an advertisement dated23/10/2023 in the prajawani, Dairy Newspaper, Nanded without mentioning theMahaRERA project registration number as weil as the Quick Response (QR)code, in regard to the project "padmavati Na,gari,, bearing MahaRERAregistration no. pS11OOO5O891, situated at Nanded.

The promoter, by repry dated 2g/rr/2023 tothe said show cause notice dated20/77/2023 had submitted that the misotake was on the part of the newspaperagency wherein they had used the pre proofread copy, due to which theMahaRERA project registration numbcr as weil as the Quick Response (QR)code for the aforesaid pro.lect were not incruded in the aforesaidadvertisement. The promotcr had further submitted that ail theadvertisements except the aforesaid advertisement dated 23/ro/zoz3 containthe MahaRERA registration number as we, as QR code for the aforesaidproject.

In this regard, a hearing was schedured on 27/72/2023 through videoconferencing as per the MahaRERA circurar No. 27/2020 and MahaRERAorder No. sg3/2023, when the promoter and its rcpresentative appearedand made its submissions.

6' During the hearing, the prclmoter admitted that the MahaRERA projectregistration number as well as the Quick Response (eR) code for the aforesaidproject were not included in the said advertisement pubrished in prajawani
Dairy newspaper, Nanded dated 23/10/2023 due to editing mistake on part ofnewspaper agency' -rhe promoter further assured that henceforth theMahaRERA registration number as we, as the Quick Response (QR) code wi,

3.

4.

5.
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be mentioned/incorporated in all the advcrttsements'

T.Inthisregard,itisnecessarytopersuetheprovisionofsectionll(2)ofthe
RERA which reads as under:

-77(2)Theadvertisementorprospectusissuedorpublishedby

thepromotershallmentionprominentlythewebsiteaddressofthe
Authority, wherein alt details of the registered project have been

enteredandincludetheregistrationnumberobtainedfromthe
Authorityandsuchothermattersincidentalthereto.,,

B'inthisregard,itisalsonecessarytoperusetheprovisionsofMahaRERAorder
No. 4612023 read with MahaRERA Order No. 46A12023, which reads as under:

MahaRERAorderNo.4612r,23dated29.05.2023-ThePromotershall
prominently display QR Code on each and every project

promotion/advertisementpublishedafter0l.0S'2oz3.TheQRCodemustbe

publishedinamannerthatislegible,readable,anddetectablewithsoftware

application.TheQRcodemustbcpublishedbesidestheMahaRERA
RegistrationNumberandtheWebsiteAddress.Themandateasmentioned

aboveshallapplytothemediumsofpromotion/advertisementandinany
other medium as may be directed by the Authority'

MahaRERAorderNo.46A1zo23dated25.07.2c.23.(a)Witheffectfrom
01.oB. zoz3, promoter shall prominently display the QR code on each and

everyrealestatepro;ectpromotion/advertisementpublishedinthemediums,

inthemannerandattheplaceaSmorCspecificallymentionedinMahaRERA

orderNo.4612023dated29.05.7023.Theaboveshallapplytothem.ediums

of promotion/advertisement and in any other medium as may be directed by

theAuthority.b)Failuretocomplywith(a)aboveshallbeconstruedasa
violation of the directions issued in the above-referred MahaRERA order and

penaltywhichmayextenduptoRs.50,0O0/_subjecthowevertoaminimum

penaltywhichshallnotbelessthanRs.l0,o00/-underSection63oftheAct

shallbeimposeduponpromotersforeachsuchviolation.

9'InthepresentCaSe,ithasbeenestablishedthatthePromoterhadreleased
quarterpagesizeadvertisementofaforcsaidprojcctinPrajawani,Daily
newspaper,Nandeddated23ll'ol2023withoutmentioning/incorporatingthe
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MahaRERA registration number of the aforesaid pro.lect as well as the euick
Response (QR) code of the project within the aforesaid advertisement.

Henceforth, it becomes manifestly clear that the promoter stands in violation
of section 11(2) of the Act,2016 for not mentioning the MahaRERA registration
number as we, as in vioration of MahaRERA order No. 46/2023 dated
29.05.2023 read with MahaRERA order No. 46A/2023 dated 25.07.2023 for
not incorporating the Quick Response code (eR code) of the aforementioned
project in the aforesaid advertisement.

In view of the above a penalty of Rs. 25,OOO/- is imposed upon the promoter
under section 61 for vioration of section 11(2) of the Act,2016 and under
section 63 for vioration of MahaRERA order No. 4612023 dated 29.05. 2023
read with MahaRERA Order No. 46A/2023 dated 25.07.2023.

The said penalty shall be payable by the promoter
from the date of this order, failing which a further
day would be imposed till compliance.

The Technical and Finance Department of the MahaRERA authority shall verify
the payment of the said penarty before processing any apprications viz.
extension, correction, change of name etc., with respect to the said project.

with the above directions, the present case stands disposed of.

11.

72.

13.

74.

within a period of 15 days
penalty of Rs. 1,000/- per

/Lrrn 
r,,r-tt u--"

(Sanjay Bhimanwar)

Dy.Secretary,
Maha RERA, Nagpur.
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